News-Service of the pressetext news agency

Josefstädter Straße 44, 1080 Vienna, Austria, phone: +43 1 81140-0

Publication: 22.03.2024 12:15

**Source:** https://www.pressetext.com/news/20240322026 **Keywords:** corporate agreement / corporate action

Public disclosure of inside information according to article 17 MAR

## Rosenbauer International AG: Rosenbauer International AG reaches Refinancing Agreement with Lenders and Promissory Note Holders

## Capital increase in 2024, suspension of dividend payments

Leonding (pta026/22.03.2024/12:15 UTC+1)

Rosenbauer International AG (the "Company") announces that it has today reached an agreement with its major lenders and promissory note holders on the terms of a multilateral refinancing agreement.

The refinancing agreement has a term until November 3, 2025 and provides in particular that all financial covenants in existing financing agreements for the financial year ending December 31, 2023 will be suspended and redefined for the duration of the refinancing agreement. Furthermore, the refinancing agreement provides for repayments of claims by lenders and promissory note holders (i) from funds generated by the capital increase in 2024 as already communicated with a previous ad hoc announcement, datedFebruary 12, 2024 – at least 3,400,000 new no-par value shares shall be issued following a shareholder resolution, with part of the proceeds amounting to EUR 35 million to be used for repayment – and (ii) from excess cash and cash equivalents (cash sweep) in 2025.

The company's majority shareholder, Rosenbauer Beteiligungsverwaltung GmbH (the "BVG"), will support the refinancing by, among other things, approving the granting of authorized capital to the maximum extent at the 2024 Annual General Meeting.

For the term of the refinancing agreement, the company has undertaken to the banks not to propose the distribution of dividends; at the same time, BVG has undertaken to exercise its voting rights in a way to ensure that the company is in a position to comply with its obligations under the refinancing agreement.

The company will provide more details on the capital increase and its exact conditions on time.

**Emitter:** Rosenbauer International AG

Paschinger Straße 90

4060 Leonding

Austria

Contact Person: Mag. Tiemon Kiesenhofer
Phone: +43 664 80 679 6538

E-Mail: ir@rosenbauer.com
Website: www.rosenbauer.com/
ISIN(s): AT0000922554 (Share)

Vienna Stock Exchange (Official Trade); Free Market in

Stock Exchange(s): Berlin, Dusseldorf, Hamburg, Munich, Stuttgart,

Tradegate

News transmitted by pressetext. The emitter is responsible for the content.

